

Arvind Fashions Limited

March 20, 2017

Ratings

Facilities	Amount (Rs. Crore)	Ratings ^[1]	Rating Action
Long term/ Short term Bank Facilities	50.00	'CARE AA (SO); Stable/ CARE A1+ (SO)' [Double A (Structured Obligation); Outlook: Stable]/ [A One Plus (Structured Obligation)]	Assigned
Long term Bank Facilities	175.00	'Provisional CARE AA (SO); Stable' [Double A (Structured Obligation); Outlook: Stable]	Assigned
Short term Bank Facilities	75.00	'Provisional CARE A1+ (SO)' [A One Plus (Structured Obligation)]	Assigned
	300.00 (Rupees Three Hundred Core Only)		

Details of instruments/facilities in Anneuxre-1

The above bank facilities are backed/proposed to be backed by the unconditional and irrevocable corporate guarantee of Arvind Limited (Arvind; rated: CARE AA; Stable / CARE A1+)

Detailed Rationale& Key Rating Drivers

The ratings for the various bank facilities of Arvind Fashions Limited (AFL) are based on the credit enhancement in the form of unconditional and irrevocable corporate guarantee of Arvind.

The ratings of Arvind continue to derive strength from the wide experience of its promoters, long-standing operational track record of Arvind as an integrated textile manufacturer having a presence across the textile value chain and the strong growth potential associated with its diversified brand portfolio spread across all customer and product segments supported by widespread retail distribution network. The ratings further continue to factor sustained growth in the scale of operations with stable operating profitability margin despite volatile cotton prices and forex rates, gradual diversification in revenue mix and shift in its business profile as indicated by the increasing contribution of non-denim textiles and brands & retail sales to its revenue stream thereby reducing its dependence on the cyclical denim business. Moreover, the ratings also factors in pre-payment of long-term loans and significant reduction in the debt-level as on December 31, 2016 consequent to the extraordinary cash flow of nearly Rs.1,000 crore generated through 10% equity stake dilution in its brands and apparel business subsidiary (Q3FY17) and liquidation of investment in shares (Q2FY17) resulting into substantial savings on interest charges and improvement in leverage, debt-coverage and debt service coverage ratios.

The long-term rating, however, continue to be constrained on account of Arvind's working capital intensive nature of operations, susceptibility of its profitability to volatile cotton prices and forex rate fluctuation, subdued profitability of its brands and retail business albeit improving year on year and its presence in the cyclical and competitive textile and apparel industry.

The ability of Arvind to maintain the growth momentum in scale of operations while managing raw material price fluctuation and working capital requirement, to improve the profitability of its brands and retail business and maintain improved capital structure and debt coverage indicators would be the key rating sensitivities.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths of Guarantor

Wide experience of the promoters in textile industry along with competent management

Arvind, the flagship company of the Ahmedabad based Lalbhai group, is currently led by next generation entrepreneurs of the Lalbhai family under the leadership of Mr Sanjay Lalbhai. Mr Sanjay Lalbhai, aged 67 years, is the *Chairman and*

¹ Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and in other CARE publications.

Managing Director of Arvind and looks after the overall operations of the company and has a total work experience of nearly 35 years. Further, the next generation of the Lalbhai family, Mr Punit Sanjay Lalbhai and Mr Kulin Sanjay Lalbhai, have also been inducted on the board as executive directors. Mr Jayesh Shah, *Whole-time-Director and CFO*, is a Chartered Accountant and looks after finance activities with total work experience of over two decades. The management team of Arvind also consists of experienced professionals who have guided the company successfully through various economic cycles. Over the years, Arvind has seen shift from having a family centric management to a professionally managed company facilitating healthy and steady growth of operations through various strategic initiatives.

Diversified revenue stream and product portfolio along with complete vertical integration

Arvind has significantly diversified its revenue base in different segments over the past. Further, Arvind's textile business operations are vertically integrated across the complete value chain from fabric to garments to branded apparel to retail. This integrated setup gives Arvind significant operational flexibility and ability to rationalize costs by managing dependence on outsourced vendors. During FY16, textiles division contributed 60% (63% during FY15) of Arvind's total operating income; whereas brands & retail division contributed 32% (30%).

Strong and diversified brand portfolio providing opportunity to grow healthy in fast growing apparel market

Over the years, Arvind has continuously increased its focus on brands and retail business in order to reduce its revenue dependence on highly cyclical and commoditized textiles business. The income from Arvind's brands & retail division have grown from Rs.732 crore in FY10 to Rs.2,740 crore in FY16.

Widespread distribution network

Arvind has one of the largest retail networks in the textile apparel space in the country. Over the years, Arvind has widened its retail distribution footprints. As on March 31, 2016, Arvind had 1,049 stores (*which include The Exclusive Brand Outlets, Arvind Exclusive Stores and Megamart Retail Stores, 951 as on March 31, 2015*) and retail space aggregating 16.80 lakh square feet (lsf) (15.90) apart from 1,566 key account counters in multi brand outlets.

Sustained growth in the scale of operations along with stable profitability

The total operating income of Arvind, which shown increasing trend over the past, registered a compounded annual growth rate (CAGR) of nearly 17.50% during the past three years ended FY16 largely led by strong operational performance by the company in textile as well as brands & retail division. Further, during FY16, the total operating income grew by 9% over the previous year largely on the back of 16% growth in revenue from brands & retail division and 24% in the garment division.

Despite of volatile cotton prices and dollar exchange rate, the PBILDT margin of Arvind remained stable in the narrow range of 13-14% over past five years ended FY16 mainly on account of vertically integrated operations supported by the diversified revenue stream.

The total operating income grew further by nearly 17% y-o-y during 9MFY17 and stood at Rs.6,771 crore. However, the PBILDT margin declined by nearly 150 bps y-o-y during 9MFY17 largely on account of loss of nearly Rs.65 crore in Arvind Internet business which is at the initial stage of e-commerce platform. Further, the PBILDT margin also impacted due to demonetization during Q3FY17 and increase in the share of revenue from low margin brands and retail business.

Significant reduction in the debt-level as on December 31, 2016 consequent to the pre-payment of long-term loans from extraordinary cash flow

During Q2FY17 and Q3FY17, Arvind generated extraordinary cash flow of nearly Rs.1,000 crore by way of equity dilution and liquidation of investment in shares which was largely used for pre-payment of long-term loans apart from reduction in working capital borrowings. This has led to significant reduction in the debt-level as on December 31, 2016 against the projected level resulting into substantial savings on interest charges and improvement in solvency, debt-coverage and DSCR ratios for the period.

Improved leverage and debt-coverage indicators for 9MFY17

Considering extraordinary cash flow through both the above transactions, Arvind has made pre-payment of long-term loans of Rs.720 crore and the balance funds were utilised towards the reduction in working capital borrowings.

Subsequent to that, the total debt of Arvind reduced to Rs.3,071 crore as on December 31, 2016 on consolidated basis as against Rs.4,215 crore as on March 31, 2016 leading to improved overall gearing of 0.89 times as on December 31, 2016. The net-worth base also increased to Rs.3,432 crore as on December 31, 2016 against Rs.2,470 crore as on March 31, 2016. *Further, management has stated that the total debt is likely to be Rs.3,125 crore (as on Mar-17) and there should be a slight reduction to this amount of debt till Mar-18. There are no plans as of now to increase the size of absolute debt in a near term.*

Key Rating Weaknesses of Guarantor

Vulnerability of operating margin to volatility in cotton prices and foreign exchange fluctuation

Cotton and cotton yarn are the key raw materials for Arvind. Being the agriculture based input; the operations of Arvind are vulnerable to its inherent risks associated with agri-based inputs prices.

Arvind also earns revenue from the international market as during FY16 Arvind earned 24% (26% during FY15) of consolidated operating income from export sale; whereas import on the other side is negligible. Hence, Arvind is a net exporter and is exposed to adverse fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates. However, Arvind generally enters into derivative contracts depending on the company's hedging policy which partially mitigates the forex risk.

Analytical approach: Since the bank facilities and instruments of AFL are guaranteed or proposed to be guaranteed by Arvind, CARE has considered the operational and financial performance of Arvind.

Applicable Criteria

[Rating Methodology - Wholesale Trading](#)

[Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector](#)

[CARE's Policy on Default Recognition](#)

[Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings](#)

[Criteria for Short Term Instruments](#)

[Rating Methodology: Factoring Linkages in Ratings](#)

About the Company

Incorporated in January 2016 as Arvind J&M Limited, the name of the company was changed to AFL in October 2016. AFL is a 90% subsidiary of Arvind and balance 10% is held by Multiples, Private Equity firm founded by Ms Renuka Ramnath.

Arvind, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Arvind Lifestyle Brands Limited [ALBL; rated: CARE AA (SO); Stable and CARE A1+ (SO)], engaged in marketing and distribution of various local and global apparel brands in India. ALBL is a licensee of some of the reputed global brands like US Polo, Gant, Nautica, Elle, Cherokee, Ed Hardy, Hanes and Geoffrey Beene etc. ALBL was also holding the licenses of other apparel brands like 'Arrow', 'IZOD' and 'Flying Machine', however, under the business restructuring within the Arvind group, ALBL transferred the wholesale business of these three (i.e. 'Arrow', 'IZOD' and 'Flying Machine') brands to AFL since November 01, 2016. Now, AFL procures apparels of these brands from both overseas and domestic market and sells it in domestic market on wholesale basis. While ALBL continue to operate stores of these brands and sells in retail segment in India.

Moreover, under the business restructuring undertaken within the Arvind group, all the investments of brands and retail business are consolidated under AFL which was previously held by Arvind Brands and Retails Limited, wholly owned subsidiary of Arvind.

About Arvind (The Guarantor)

Arvind, the flagship company of the Ahmedabad-based Lalbhai group which was founded by the Late Mr Kasturbhai Lalbhai in 1931, is a diversified conglomerate having presence in textiles, apparel retailing, engineering and real estate businesses amongst others. Currently, the group is led by next generation of the Lalbhai family under the leadership of Mr Sanjay Lalbhai, Chairman & Managing Director, Arvind and Mr Sunil Lalbhai, MD of Atul Limited (rated: CARE AA+ / CARE A1+).

Arvind is one of the India's leading vertically integrated textile companies with the presence of more than eight decades in the industry. Arvind is among the largest denim and woven fabric manufacturers with an installed capacity of 108 million meters per annum (MMPA) and 132 MMPA respectively as on March 31, 2016. Apart from the denim and woven, Arvind also manufactures a range of cotton shirting, knits and bottom weights (Khakis) fabrics. Recently Arvind also has made foray in to technical textiles on its own and in joint venture with leading global players. Further, since the last three

years, Arvind also launched The Arvind Store, a store that offers Arvind's fabric, tailoring solution and key branded apparels.

Arvind has 13 manufacturing facilities located at Ahmedabad (5), Bangalore (7) and Kolhapur (1). During FY16 (refers to the period April 1 to March 31), Arvind (Consolidated) earned 60% (63% during FY15) of the total operating income from the textile manufacturing division, 32% (30%) from brands & retail division and the balance from others.

As per the audited results for FY16 (Consolidated), Arvind reported a PAT of Rs.365 crore on a total operating income of Rs.8,507 crore as against a PAT of Rs.338 crore on a total operating income of Rs.7,807 crore in FY15 (Consolidated). Further, during 9MFY17, Arvind reported PAT of Rs.222 crore on a total operating income of Rs.6,771 crore.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

Analyst Contact:

Name: Mr. Krunal Modi

Tel: 079 - 40265614

Mobile: +91 85111 90084

Email: krunal.modi@carerating.com

****For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com**

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on credit quality and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors.

Annexure-1: Details of Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-EPC / PCFC / FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD / BG / SBLC	-	-	-	50.00	CARE AA (SO); Stable / CARE A1+ (SO)
Fund-based - LT-Working Capital Limits	-	-	-	175.00	Provisional CARE AA (SO); Stable
Non-fund-based - ST-Letter of credit	-	-	-	75.00	Provisional CARE A1+ (SO)

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating history			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Ratings	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2016-2017	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2015-2016	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2014-2015	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2013-2014
1.	LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-EPC / PCFC / FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD / BG / SBLC	LT/ST	50.00	CARE AA (SO); Stable / CARE A1+ (SO)	-	-	-	-
2.	Fund-based - LT-Working Capital Limits	LT	175.00	Provisional CARE AA (SO); Stable	-	-	-	-
3.	Non-fund-based - ST-Letter of credit	ST	75.00	Provisional CARE A1+ (SO)	-	-	-	-

CONTACT**Head Office Mumbai****Mr. Amod Khanorkar**

Mobile: + 91 9819084000

E-mail: amod.khanorkar@careratings.com**Mr. Saikat Roy**

Mobile: + 9198209 98779

E-mail: saikat.roy@careratings.com**CREDIT ANALYSIS & RESEARCH LIMITED**

Corporate Office: 4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022

Tel: +91-22-6754 3456 | Fax: +91-22-6754 3457 | E-mail: care@careratings.com**AHMEDABAD****Mr. Mehul Pandya**32, Titanium, Prahaladnagar Corporate Road,
Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015

Cell: +91-98242 56265

Tel: +91-79-4026 5656

E-mail: mehul.pandya@careratings.com**BENGALURU****Mr. Deepak Prajapati**Unit No. 1101-1102, 11th Floor, Prestige Meridian II,
No. 30, M.G. Road, Bangalore - 560 001.

Cell: +91-9099028864

Tel: +91-80-4115 0445, 4165 4529

E-mail: deepak.prajapati@careratings.com**CHANDIGARH****Mr. Sajan Goyal**SCF No. 54-55,
First Floor, Phase 11,
Sector 65, Mohali - 160062
Chandigarh

Cell: +91 99888 05650

Tel: +91-172-5171 100 / 09

Email: sajan.goyal@careratings.com**CHENNAI****Mr. V Pradeep Kumar**Unit No. O-509/C, Spencer Plaza, 5th Floor,
No. 769, Anna Salai, Chennai - 600 002.

Cell: +91 98407 54521

Tel: +91-44-2849 7812 / 0811

Email: pradeep.kumar@careratings.com**COIMBATORE****Mr. V Pradeep Kumar**T-3, 3rd Floor, Manchester Square
Puliakulam Road, Coimbatore - 641 037.

Tel: +91-422-4332399 / 4502399

Email: pradeep.kumar@careratings.com**HYDERABAD****Mr. Ramesh Bob**401, Ashoka Scintilla, 3-6-502, Himayat Nagar,
Hyderabad - 500 029.

Cell : + 91 90520 00521

Tel: +91-40-4010 2030

E-mail: ramesh.bob@careratings.com**JAIPUR****Mr. Nikhil Soni**304, Pashupati Akshat Heights, Plot No. D-91,
Madho Singh Road, Near Collectorate Circle,
Bani Park, Jaipur - 302 016.

Cell: +91 – 95490 33222

Tel: +91-141-402 0213 / 14

E-mail: nikhil.soni@careratings.com**KOLKATA****Ms. Priti Agarwal**3rd Floor, Prasad Chambers, (Shagun Mall Bldg.)
10A, Shakespeare Sarani, Kolkata - 700 071.

Cell: +91-98319 67110

Tel: +91-33- 4018 1600

E-mail: priti.agarwal@careratings.com**NEW DELHI****Ms. Swati Agrawal**13th Floor, E-1 Block, Videocon Tower,
Jhandewalan Extension, New Delhi - 110 055.

Cell: +91-98117 45677

Tel: +91-11-4533 3200

E-mail: swati.agrawal@careratings.com**PUNE****Mr. Pratim Banerjee**9th Floor, Pride Kumar Senate,
Plot No. 970, Bhamburda, Senapati Bapat Road,
Shivaji Nagar, Pune - 411 015.

Cell: +91-98361 07331

Tel: +91-20- 4000 9000

E-mail: pratim.banerjee@careratings.com

CIN - L67190MH1993PLC071691